

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23-0964

Des Moines County No. OWIN 028293

STATE OF IOWA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

HOPE JENNIFER CLARK

Defendant-Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE DES MOINES COUNTY DISTRICT COURT

THE HONORABLE EMILY DEAN

**APPELLANT’S BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

Kent A. Simmons
P.O. Box 594
Bettendorf, Iowa 52722
(563) 322-7784
ttslaw@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Certificate of Compliance	2
2. Table of Authorities	4
3. Statement of the Issues for Review	6
4. Routing Statement	7
5. Statement of the Case	8
Statement of the Facts	9
6. Argument ---	
Insufficient Evidence	16
The Merits	18
Motion to Suppress	33
The Merits	34
Hearsay	44
The Merits	46
7. Conclusion	57
8. Request for Oral Argument	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477, 101 S.Ct. 1880 (1981)	35
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W. 2d 134 (Iowa 2000)	34
<i>Phan v. Trinity Regional Hospital</i> , 3 F.Supp.2d 1014 (N.D. Iowa 1998)	48
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022)	16-17
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 922 N.W.2d 326 (Iowa 2019)	37-38
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 806 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 2011)	46-47, 53
<i>State v. Garrity</i> , 765 N.W. 2d 592 Iowa 2009)	36
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 791 N.W.2d 89, 96 (Iowa 2010)	42
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 663 N.W.2d 877, 879 (Iowa 2003)	46
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 806 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 2011)	50, 52-53
<i>State v. Moorehead</i> , 699 N.W.2d 667 (Iowa 2005)	37-40
<i>State v. Naujoks</i> , 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001).....	34
<i>State v. Nims</i> , 357 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 1984)	46, 53
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 663 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2003).....	35
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)	47, 53
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 573 N.W.2d 906 (Iowa 1998)	46
<i>State v. Nims</i> , 357 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 1984).....	46, 53

<i>State v. Sowder</i> , 394 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 1986)	48- 50
<i>State v. Thoren</i> , 970 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2022)	45
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 804 N.W. 2d 284 (Iowa 2011).....	34, 36-38, 40
<i>State v. West Vangen</i> , 975 N.W.2d 344 (Iowa 2022)	17

Code of Iowa

804.20	35-36
--------------	-------

Constitution

The Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution	34-35
The Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution	34-35

Rules of Evidence

802 and 803, I. R. Evid.	47
